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Anoka County airport. • _ .

Sec. 53. LAWS SUPERCEDED. The amendment in this act to Minnesota Statutes
1978. Section 256B.04, Subdivision 12 is intended to supercede the provisions of any other
amendment to the same section enacted at the 1979 session of the legislature, including
the one in the bill known as Senate File No. 202.

Sec. 54. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 16, 18, 24, 27 to 46, and M to 53 are
effective the day following final enactment.

Approved June 7, 1979., •

CHAPTER 2—S.F.No.2

An act relating to energy; clarifying the procedures far declaring an energy emergency-
prescribing the powers of the governor and executive council in an emergency; providing for the
issuance of temporary rules by the director of the energy agency; prescribing additional
elements of the energy emergency conservation and allocation plan; providing for earth
sheltered construction zoning variances; prohibiting local governments from banning earth
sheltered construction; requiring certain building energy reports and audits; requiring the
energy agency to disseminate information on the potential hazards of energy conservation
techniques; providing for an adult ana" post-secondary energy education pfan; changing energy
conservation standards for existing residential buildings; limiting the time for application for
certain variances; providing a method for determining certain efficiencies for air conditioners;
providing partial funding to the University of Minnesota, school districts, municipalities and
counties for energy audits and energy conservation measures; requiring notice to the Minnesota
energy agency of the proposed discontinuance of certain municipal steam heat systems;
authorizing a weatherization program for low-income persons; appropriating money;
prescribing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 12.02, Subdivision I;
12.03, Subdivision 4,'and by adding a subdivision; 12.21, Subdivisions 1 and 3, and by adding
a subdivision; 12.28; 12.32; 16.32, by adding a subdivision; 116H.02, Subdivisions 3 and 5,
and by adding subdivisions; 116H.08; 116H.085; 116H.09, Subdivisions I, 4, and 5; 116H.11;
116H.12, Subdivisions la, Ib, 3a, 3b, and 10; 116H.122; 116H.123; 116H.124; 116H.126;
116H.129, Subdivisions 1, 6 and 7; 116H.13; 116H.15; 120.78, Subdivision 1; 325.989, by
adding a subdivision; 394.25, Subdivision 3; 394.27, Subdivision 7; 451.09; 462.357,
Subdivisions 1 and 6; 462A.02, by adding a subdivision; Chapter 116H, by adding sections;
and Chapter 268, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.02, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

12.02 POLICY DECLARATION. Subdivision 1. Because of the existing and
increasing possibility of the occurrence of disasters of unprecedented major size and
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ftfej flood; earthquake er other natural causes; and in order to insure that preparations of
this state will be adequate to deal with such disasters, and generally to provide for the
common defense and to protect the public peace, health, and safety, and to preserve the
lives and property of the people of the state, it is hereby found and declared to be
necessary:

(1) To create a state division of emergency services, and to require the creation of
local organizations for civil defense in the political subdivisions of the state;

(2) To confer upon the governor and upon governing bodies of the political
subdivisions of the state the emergency and disaster powers provided herein; and

(3) To provide for the rendering of mutual aid among the political subdivisions of
the state and with other states, and to cooperate with the federal government with respect
to the carrying out of civil defense functions. <

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.03, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. "Emergency services" means the preparation for and the carrying out of
all emergency functions, other than functions for which military forces are primarily
responsible, to prevent, minimize and repair injury and damage resulting from disasters,
or from acute shortages of energy. These functions include, without limitation,
fire-fighting services, police services, medical and health services, rescue, engineering,
warning services,' communications, radiological, chemical and other special weapons
defense, evacuation of persons from stricken areas, emergency welfare services, emergency
transportation, existing or properly assigned functions of plant protection, temporary
restoration of public utility services, implementation of energy supply emergency
conservation and allocation measures, and other functions related to civilian protection,
together with all other activities necessary or incidental to preparation for and carrying
out of the foregoing functions.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.03, is amended by adding a subdivision
to read:

Subd; 11. "Energy supply emergency" means a state of emergency declared by the
executive council or the legislature pursuant to section 116H.09.

• Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.21, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

12.21 GOVERNOR. Subdivision 1. The governor has general direction and control
of civil defense emergency services and has the power and duty to carry out the provisions
of this chapter and, during a civil defense emergency declared as existing under section
12.31, or during the existence of an energy supply emergency as declared under section
116H.09. may assume direct operational control over all or any. part of the eivil defense
emergency services functions within this state.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.21, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
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Subd. 3. In performing his duties under this chapter and to effect its policy and
purpose, the governor is further authorized and empowered:

(1) To make, amend, and rescind the necessary orders, rules, and regulations to
carry out the provisions of this chapter and section 116H.09 within the limits of the
authority conferred upon him herein,' with due consideration of the plans of the federal
government and without complying with sections 15.0411 to 15.049 15.052. inclusive, but
no order, rule or regulation shall have the force and effect of law except as provided by
section 12.32;

(2) To prepare a comprehensive plan and program for the civil defense of this state,
such plan and program to be integrated into and coordinated with the civil defense plans
of the federal government and of other states to the fullest possible extent, and to
coordinate the preparation of plans and programs for civil defense by the political
subdivisions of this state, such plans to be integrated into and coordinated with the civil
defense plan and program of this state to the fullest possible extent;

(3) In accordance with such plan and program for the civil defense of this state, to
procure supplies and equipment, to institute training programs and public information
programs, and to take all other preparatory steps, including the partial or full mobilization
of civil defense organizations in advance of actual disaster, to insure the furnishing of
adequately trained and equipped forces of civil defense personnel in time of need;

(4) To make such studies and surveys of, the industries, resources, and facilities in
this state as may be necessary to ascertain the capabilities of the state for civil defense,
and to plan for the most efficient emergency use thereof;

(5) On behalf of this state, to enter into mutual aid arrangements with other states
and to coordinate mutual aid plans between political subdivisions of this state;

(6) To delegate any administrative authority vested in him under this chapter,
except the power to make rules and regulations, to provide for the subdelegation of any
such authority;

(7) To appoint, in cooperation with local authorities, metropolitan area directors
when practicable;

(8) To cooperate with the president and the heads of the armed forces, the civil
defense agency of the United States and other appropriate federal officers and agencies,
and with the officers and agencies of other states in matters pertaining to the civil defense
of the state and nation, including the direction or control of

(a) blackouts and practice blackouts, air raid drills, mobilization of civil defense
forces, and other tests and exercises;

(b) warnings and signals for drills or attacks and the mechanical devices to be used
in connection therewith;
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(c) the effective screening or extinguishing of all lights and lighting devices and
appliances;

(d) shutting off water mains, gas mains, electric power connections and the
suspension of all other utility services;

(e) the conduct of civilians and the movement and cessation of movement of
pedestrians and vehicular traffic during, prior, and subsequent to drills or attack;

(f) public meetings or gatherings; and

(g) the evacuation, reception, and sheltering of the civilian population;

(9) To contribute to a political subdivision, within the limits of the appropriation
therefor, not more than 25 percent of the cost of acquiring organizational equipment
which meets standards established by him;

(10) To formulate and execute, with the approval of the executive council, plans
and regulations for the control of traffic in order to provide for the rapid and safe
movement over public highways and streets of troops, vehicles of a military nature,
materials for national defense and war or for use in any war industry, for the conservation
of critical materials or for civil defense purposes, and to coordinate the activities of the
departments or agencies of the state and of the political subdivisions thereof concerned
directly or indirectly with public highways and streets, in a manner which will best
effectuate such plans: ^

(ID To alter or adjust by. executive order, without complying with sections 15.0411
IS 15.052, the working hours, work days and work week of, and annual and sick leave
provisions arid payroll laws regarding all state employees in the executive branch as he
deems necessary to minimize the impact of the disaster or emergency, conforming any
alterations or adjustments to existing state laws, rules and collective bargaining
agreements to the extent practicable;

(12) To authorize the commissioner of education to alter school schedules, curtail
school activities or order schools closed without affecting statg aid to schools.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.21, is amended by adding a subdivision
to read:

Subd. 4. The governor shall propose procedures for annual review by statg and
Ujcal officials of the evacuation plans specified in the licensing of each nuclear fission
electrical generating plant The review shall include, but not be limited to such factors as
changes in traffic patterns, population densities, and new construction. Opportunity for
fyjl public participation in the annual review shall be provided. Copies of an evacuation
Elan shall be published, publicized, and distributed to the news media and to the
appropriate officials of affected communities, and shall be made available to the general
Public upon request, at no more than the cost of reproduction.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



1236 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1979 Ch. 2
EXTRA SESSION

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.28, is amended to read:

12.28 ORDERS, RULES; ENFORCEMENT. It shall be the duty of every
organization for civil defense established pursuant to this chapter and of the officers
thereof to execute and enforce such orders, rules and regulations as may be made by the
governor under authority of this chapter or section 116H.09. Each such organization shall
have available for inspection at its office all orders, rules and regulations made by the
governor, or under his authority.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.32, is amended to read:

12.32 GOVERNOR'S ORDERS AND RULES, EFFECT. All orders, rules and
regulations promulgated by the governor under authority of section 12.21, subdivision 3,
paragraph (1), when approved by the executive council and a copy thereof has been filed
in the office of the secretary of state, shall have, during a civil defense or energy supply
emergency, the full force and effect of law. All rules, regulations, and ordinances of any
agency or political subdivision of the state inconsistent with the provisions of this chapter,
or with any order, rule, or regulation having the force and effect of law issued under the
authority of this chapter, shall be suspended during the period of time and to the extent
that such conflict exists.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 16.32, is amended by adding a subdivision
to read:

Subd. 4. Plans prepared by the commissioner for a new building or for a renovation
of_ 50 percent or more of an existing building or its energy systems shall include designs
which utilize active and passive solar energy systems, earth-sheltered construction, and
other alternative energy sources where feasible.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.02, Subdivision 3, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3. "Com mission" "Earth sheltered" means tfe« legislative commission en
energy^ constructed so that more than 50 percent of the exterior surface area of the
building, excluding garages or other accessory buildings, is covered with earth and the
building code standards promulgated pursuant to section 16.85 are satisfied. Partially
cpmpjeted buildings shall not be considered earth sheltered.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.02, Subdivision 5, is amended to
read:

Subd. 5. "Large energy facility" means:

(a) Any electric power generating plant or combination of plants at a single site
with a combined capacity of 50,000 kilowatts or more, or any facility of 5,000 kilowatts or
more which requires oil, natural gas, or natural gas liquids as a fuel and for which an
installation permit has not been applied for by May 19, 1977 pursuant to Minn. Reg. APC
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(b) Any high voltage transmission line with a capacity of 200 kilovolls or more and
with more than 50 miles of its length in Minnesota; or, any high voltage transmission line
with a capacity of 300 kilovolts or more with more than 25 miles of its length in
Minnesota;

(c) Any facility on a single site designed for or capable of storing more than one
million gallons of crude petroleum or petroleum fuels or oil or their derivatives, unless the
facility would be at an existing petroleum storage site and would constitute an increase of
less than 20 percent in the storage capacity at that site;

(d) Any pipeline greater than six inches in diameter and having more than 50 miles
of its length in Minnesota used for the transportation of coal, crude petroleum or
petroleum fuels or oil or their derivatives;

(e) Any pipeline for transporting natural or synthetic gas at pressures in excess of
200 pounds per square inch with more than 50 miles of its length in Minnesota;

(f) Any facility designed for or capable of storing on a single site more than
100,000 gallons of liquified natural gas or synthetic gas;

(g) Any underground gas storage facility requiring a permit pursuant to section
84.57;

(h) Any facility designed or capable of serving ets & d«pet fer eea4 transported mte
tfe» state fef t»e within the stftt* ef transshipment (tern ttw state transferring more than
300 tons of coal per hour or with an annual throughput of more than 500.000 tons of coal
from one mode of transportation to a similar or different mode of transportation:

(i) Any facility designed for or capable of storing more than 7.500 tons of coal or
with an annual throughput of more than 125.000 tons of coal;

(*) 0} Any petroleum refinery;

(j)(k) Any nuclear fuel processing or nuclear waste storage or disposal facility; and

6*) (1) Any facility intended to convert any material into any other combustible fuel
and having the capacity to process in excess of 25 tons of the material per hour.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.02, is amended by adding
subdivisions to read:

Subd., 12. "Building energy report" means a questionnaire designed to collect
information on a building concerning its energy use and other basic factors that relate to
energy use.

Subd. 13. "Mini-audit" means a brief, on site, inspection designed to observe and
record building energy use systems and related factors. The primary objective is to
identify energy saving measures that can be implemented quickly and at low cost.
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Subd. 14. "Maxi-audit" means a detailed engineering analysis of energy saving
building improvements, including modifications to building structure: heating, ventilating
and air conditioning systems: operation practices: lighting: and other factors that relate to
energy use. The primary objective is to quantify the economic and engineering feasibility
of energy saving improvements which require capital expenditures or major operational
modifications.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.08, is amended to read:

116H.08 POWERS. The director may:

(a) Adopt rules pursuant to chapter 15 as necessary to carry out the purposes of
sections 116H.OI to 116H.15 and, when necessary for the purposes of section JJ6H.09.
adopl temporary rules pursuant to section 15.0412, subdivision 5;

(b) Make all contracts pursuant to sections 116H.01 to 116H.I5 and do all things
necessary to cooperate with the United States government, and to qualify for, accept and
disburse any grant intended for the administration of sections 116H.01 to 116H.15.
Notwithstanding any other law the agency is designated the state agency to apply for,
receive and accept federal or other funds made available to the state for the purposes of
sections H6H.01 to 116H.15.

(c) Contract for professional services if such work or services cannot be
satisfactorily performed by employees of the agency or by any other state agency;

(d) Enter into interstate compacts to jointly carry out such research and planning
with other states or the federal government where appropriate;

(e) Distribute informational material at no cost to the public upon reasonable
request.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.085, is amended to read:

116H.085 ENERGY CONSERVATION INFORMATION CENTER. The director
shall establish an energy conservation information center in the agency's offices in St.
Paul. The information center shall maintain a toll-free telephone information service and
disseminate printed materials on energy conservation topics, including but not limited to,
availability of loans and other public and private financing methods for energy
conservation physical improvements, the techniques and materials used to conserve
energy in buildings, including retrofitting or upgrading insulation and installing
weatherstripping, the projected prices and availability of different sources of energy, and
the alternative sources of energy. The information center shall include informatioji on the
potential hazards of energy conservation techniques and improvements in the printed
materials disseminated. The agency shall not be liable Lor damages arising frojn the
installation or operation of equipment or materials recommended by the information
centeL

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 116H, is amended by adding a section Xo
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read:

|116H.088| POST-SECONDARY ENERGY EDUCATION. Subdivision L The
director! in consultation with the slate board of education, the higher education
coordinating board, the state board for community colleges, the state university board,
and the board of regents of the University of Minnesota, shall develop a plan for adult
and post-secondary energy education.

Subd. 2. The plan shall include;

(a) An identification of adult and post-secondary energy education needs;

(b) The development of adult and post-secondary energy education priorities:

(c) A format for the delivery of adult and post-secondary energy education
programs that minimizes duplication of effort by the agencies listed in subdivision ]_;

(d) A process for coordination of the acquisition, development, and dissemination
of instructional materials and curricula that minimizes duplication of effort by the
agencies listed in subdivision J_i

(e) A review of the existing uses of state and federal money to address adult and
post-secondary energy education, and a recommendation of future needs for money; and

(fj A recommendation for a process to determine the effectiveness of the adult and
posl-secondary energy education efforts,

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section I16H.09, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

116H.09 ENERGY SUPPLY EMERGENCY CONSERVATION AND
ALLOCATION PLAN. Subdivision 1. Within nine months after March 29, 1974, the
director shall prepare and issue an emergency conservation and allocation plan in the
manner set forth in subdivision 2. Such plan shall provide a variety of strategies and
staged conservation measures to reduce energy use and in the event of an energy supply
emergency, shall establish guidelines and criteria for allocation of fuels to priority users.
The plan shall contain alternative conservation actions and allocation plans to reasonably
meet various foreseeable shortage circumstances and allow a choice of appropriate
responses. The plan shall be consistent with requirements of federal emergency energy
conservation and allocation laws and regulations, shall be based on reasonable energy
savings or transfers from scarce energy resources and shall:

(a) Give priority to individuals, institutions, agriculture and businesses which
demonstrate they have engaged in energy-saving measures and shall include provisions to
insure that:

(I) Immediate allocations to individuals, institutions, agriculture and businesses be
based on needs at energy conservation levels;
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(2) Successive allocations to individuals, institutions, agriculture and businesses be
based on needs after implementation of required action to increase energy conservation;

(3) Needs of individuals and institutions are adjusted to insure the health and
welfare of the young, old and infirm; ' _;•

(b) Insure maintenance of reasonable job "safety conditions and avoid
environmental sacrifices;

(cj Establish programs, controls, standards, priorities or quotas for the allocation,
conservation and consumption of energy resources:' and for the suspension and
modification of existing standards and the establishment of new standards affecting or
affected by. the use of energy resources, including those related to the tyfje and
composition of energy sources, and to the hours and days during which public buildings,
commercial and industrial establishments, and other energy consuming facilities may or
are required to remain open;

(d) Establish programs to control the use, sale 'or distribution of commodities,
materials, goods or services;

(e) Establish regional programs and agreements for the purpose of coordinating the
energy resources, programs and actions of the state with those of the federal government.
of local governments, and of other states and localities; and

{f) Determine at what level of an energy supply emergency situation the pollution
controj agency shall be requested to ask the governor to petition the president for a
temporary emergency suspension of air quality standards as required by the Clean Air
Act. 42 U.S.C.. Section 7410f:

(e) (g) Establish procedures for fair and equitable review of complaints and
requests for special exemptions regarding emergency conservation measures or
allocations.

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.09, Subdivision 4, is amended to
read:

Subd. 4. At least once every five years and whenever construction of a new large
energy facility is completed which affects the supply of energy in Minnesota, the director
shall review and if necessary revise the emergency conservation and allocation plan.
Revisions of the emergency conseryadon and allocation plan shall be promulgated
pursuant to the rulemaking procedures in chapter 15 and reviewed by the appropriate
standing committees of the legislature. The director may also make revisions to the plan
pursuant to section 15.0412. subdivision 5^ and the temporary rules powers of section
116H.08. clause (al. when a declared or impending energy supply emergency requires.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.09, Subdivision 5, is amended to
read:
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Subd. 5. Jhe executive council or the legislature may declare an energy supply
emergency when an acute shortage of energy exists by issuing a declaration which
indicates the nature of the emergency, the area or areas threatened if less than the whole
state is threatened^ and the conditions causing the emergency. The declaration shall be
disseminated promptly by. means calculated to bring its contents to the attention of the
general public a.nd shall be promptly filed with the energy agency, the division of
emergency sgrvjtes and the secretary of slate. Upon a declaration of an energy supply
emergency by the executive council or the legislature, the director shaH request the
division ef emefgeney services te implement and enforce the emergency conservation
allocation pten tjie governor and the division of emergency services, in consultation with
the director, skall implement and enforce the emergency conservation and allocation plan
or any part thereof. Revisions of the plan shall be made by. the director in accordance
with subdivision 4. The executive council and the legislative commiaoion or the legislature
may terminate an energy supply emergency at any time by issuing a declaration which
terminates the energy supply emergency and indicates the conditions which make possible
termination of thj: emergency, but no energy supply emergency may continue for longer
than 30 days unless renewed by the executive eottnctt and the legislative commission the
legislature. Each renewed energy supply emergency may not continue for longer than 30
days, unless otherwise provided by law. Each person shall carry out the responsibilities
specified in the emergency conservation allocation plan, and violation of any provision of
such emergency conservation or allocation -requirements shall be deemed a violation of
sections 116H.01 to 116H.15 and the rules ef regulations promulgated thereunder for
purposes of enforcement pursuant to section 116H.15.

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.11, is amended to read:

116H.I1 STATE ENERGY POLICY AND CONSERVATION REPORT.
Subdivision 1. Beginning January 1, 1976, and at least every two year's thereafter, the
director shall transmit to the governor and the legislature a comprehensive report
designed to identify emerging trends related to energy supply, demand, conservation,
public health and safety factors, and to specify the level of statewide and service
geographical area energy need. The report shall include, but not be limited to, all of the
following:

(a) A final report on the accuracy and acceptability of the energy forecasts received
under section 1If tH.lO and the alternatives to meeting that demand;

(b) An estimate of statewide and geographical area energy need for the
forthcoming five and ten year period which, in the judgment of the director, will
reasonably balance requirements of state and service geographical area growth and
development, protection of public health and safety, preservation of environmental
quality, and conservation of energy resources: Such forecasts established by the dtfeetof
9»ftH serve as the basis fef certification ef tefge energy facilities i» section 116H.13;

(c) The anticipated level of statewide and geographical area energy demand for 20
years, which shall serve as the basis for long range action;

(d) The identification of potential adverse social, economic, or environmental
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effects caused by a continuation of the present energy demand trends;

(e) An assessment of the state's energy resources, including examination of the
availability of commercially developable and imported fuels;

(f) The estimated reduction in annual energy consumption resulting from various
energy conservation measures;

(g) The cost of energy to residential and rental consumers in relation to their
socio-economic status;

(h) An assessment of the economic and employment implications of proposed state
energy policies;

(g) (i) The status of the department's ongoing studies;

(h) A description ef the emergency allocation pteat

& (i) Recommendations to the governor and the legislature for administrative and
legislative actions to accomplish the purposes of sections 116H.01 to 116H.I5.

Subd. 2. Prior to the preparation of a final report, the director shall issue a draft
report to the tegahritve commission OB energy, the environmental quality board and any
person, upon request, and shall hold a public meeting. Notice of the public meeting shall
be provided to each regional development commission.

Subd. 3. The director shall distribute the final report to any person upon request.

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.12, Subdivision la, is amended to
read:

Subd. la. Beginning July 1, 49?8 1980. the use of outdoor display lighting shall be
limited as provided in subdivision Ib. For purposes of this section, "outdoor display
lighting" shall include building facade lighting, other decorative lighting, and all
billboards and advertising signs except those which identify a commercial establishment
which is open for business at that hour.

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.12, Subdivision Ib, is amended to
read:

Subd. Ib. The director shall develop proposed promulgate rules, pursuant to
chapter 15, by October 4^ -W? July i, 1979. setting standards covering permissible hours
of operation, quantity and efficiency of outdoor display lighting and defining "outdoor
display lighting".

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.12, Subdivision 3a, is amended to
read:
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Subd. 3a. Beginning April 20, 1977, no person shall use a decorative gas lamp in
Minnesota except as provided in subdivision 3b. AH natural gas utilities and fcP gas

prohibition, m writing, at teas* +30 days pnef te the deadline including such information
fts tn& sftcncy itiuy rcijuirci i tic Qftcncy sfiQii noiit y ftH naturui gus 1111111109 ufio tr K&9
distributors ef this requirement end ef the entire feon a»d contents ef- such netiee within
36 days ef April 30? 1976; including .tfee necessary technological information te adapt gas
lights te electricity.

Sec. 23.-Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.12, Subdivision 3b, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3b. The director may grant a variance where conversion is not possible with
reasonable cost. All applications for a variance shall be received by the director before
July 1. 1979. ' .

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section I16H.12, Subdivision 10,'is amended to
read:

Subd. 10. Beginning January 1, 1978, no new room air conditioner shall be sold or
installed or transported for resale into Minnesota unless it has an energy efficiency ratio
of 7.0 or higher. For purposes of this subdivision, "energy efficiency ratio" means the
ratio of the cooling capacity of the air conditioner in British thermal units per hour to the
total electrical input in watts tmdef designated operating conditions. To determine the
energy efficiency ratic^ all room air conditioner models shall be tested in accordance with
the methods and conditions specified in American National Standard Z234.1. and
American Society of Heating, Refrigerating, and Air Conditioning Engineers Standard
16-69. A new room air conditioner having dual voltage ratings shall conform to the energy
efficiency ratio requirements at each rating. This subdivision shall not apply to air
conditioners in Minnesota on October 1, 1977. No pefsen may transport non-complying
tmitsinte this state m e*eessef what he can reasonably anticipate seHmg prior te January
4^497*7

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.122, is amended to read:

116H.122 ENERGY CONSERVATION IN STATE OWNED BUILDINGS.
Before January -h -WJJO By Jjme 30. 1982. the commissioner of administration, in
cooperation with the director, shall survey complete a mini-audit or maxi-audit of all
buildings which are heated by ett; eeafc gas; ef electric units and which ate owned by the
state of Minnesota, including buildings and associated facilities of the state university
system, the state fairgrounds as defined in section 37.01, the Minnesota historical society
building, and all buildings under the administration or supervision of the commissioners
of natural resources, corrections, welfare, OF and transportation? te determine the eaefgy
savings that ea» be accomplished through insulation, efes&te eentfel er illumination
modifications. The survey commissioner shall determine; based «pen ft formula specified
by the director, the estimated remaining useful life of each building, together with the
present degree and estimated cost of compliance with the energy conservation standards
promulgated pursuant to section 116H.121. The survey commissioner shall include on
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estimate; baaed open a formula specified by (he director, ef the annual potential savings
in units of fuel and fuel procurement costs fef existing heating and eeetmg systems which
would be realized for each state owned building if its operating procedures were modified
and it were improved to comply with each of the energy conservation standards
promulgated pursuant to section 116H.121. Buildings heated by eH ef intcrruptable gas
shaH be surveyed ftfstr If funds are inadequate to complete a mini-audit or maxi-audjt of
all state owned buildings, the commissioner shall give priority to buildings of 25.000 or
more square feet. If the commissioner determines that a modification is economically
feasible, in that savings in fuel procurement costs will exceed the cost of the modification
amortized over the remaining useful life of the building, he shall recommend
implementation of the modification to the legislature. The commissioner shall submit to
the legislature an interim annual progress report by on January U 1977 of each year and a
final progress report by January 4y -W86 December 31. 1982. indicating the number and
percentage of state owned buildings surveyed, the estimated costs of implementing the
economically feasible modifications, the energy savings and costs resulting from
implementing such modifications, and his findings, recommendations, and priorities for
implementing economically feasible modifications.

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.123, is amended to read:

116H.123 ENERGY CONSERVATION IN UNIVERSITY BUILDINGS. Before
January +7 49£Q By June 30. 1982. the University of Minnesota, after consultation with
the director, shall survey complete a mini-audit or a maxi-audit of all buildings and
associated facilities of the University of Minnesota which are heated by et^ eeat; electric,
0r gQ9 utiiis to QCiCrFit inc wncincr cue FRY ntvtfics couHi &c QCCOnipiisiiGO tjiroiigii
insulation; climate control er illumination modifications. The survey university shall
determine; based upe« a formula specified by the director, the estimated remaining useful
life of each building, together with the present degree and estimated cost of compliance
with the energy conservation standards promulgated pursuant to section 116H.121. The
survey university sriaii itiCiiioc un estimate^ DQSCQ UOOR ft lormtiiQ specif ICQ oy inc
director; ef- the annual potential savings in units of fuel and fuel procurement costs for
existing heating and cooling systems, which savings would be realized for each university
owned building if its operating procedures were modified and it were improved to comply
with each of the energy conservation standards promulgated pursuant to section 116H.12I
. Buildings heated by oil er intemiptnbie gas shaU be surveyed first. If funds are
inadequate to complete a mini-audit or maxi-audit of all university owned buildings, the
university shall give priority to buildings of 25.000 or more square feet. If the university
determines; based upen a formula specified - by the director, that a modification is
economically feasible, in that estimated savings in fuel procurement costs will exceed the
cost of the modification amortized over the remaining useful life of the building, it shall
implement the modification in a manner designed to maximize the reduction in costs
resulting from the modification. The university shall submit to the legislature an HH«w»
annual progress report before on January 1; 1977 of each year and a final report befefe
January 4^ 4986 by December 31, 1982. indicating the number and percentage of
university owned buildings surveyed, the estimated costs of implementing the
economically feasible modifications, the energy savings and costs resulting from
implementing such modifications, and its preliminary findings, recommendations, and
priorities for implementing economically feasible modifications based upon the continuing
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survey. • '

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.I24, is amended to read:

116H.124 LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL SURVEYS AND FUEL COST
ESTIMATES. Subdivision \. Before January -H 1980. The governing body of each city
and county shall complete a survey ef building energy report for all existing city owned or
county owned buildings within their respective jurisdictions which buildings are heated by
e#-, ee&H electric, ef gas units. Buildings heated by OH or- interruptable gas shaH be
surveyed first.- The sttfvey shall determine? based upon a formula specified by the director,
the estimated remaining useful life ef each building, together with the present degree and
estimated eest ef compliance with the energy conservation standards promulgated
pursuant te section 11611.121. The governing body of a eity OF eewrty may contract with

building inspector te p^rfefm the energy conservation survey. €&eh governing body shaH
estimate, based «pe» a formula specified by the director, the annual potential savings in
faet procurement costs fef existing heating and cooling systems, which savings would be
realized for each bttHdmg within its jurisdiction if that building were improved to comply
with the enefgy congervation standards. The building energy report shall be recorded on a
form furnished by the director. 'Each governing body shall file the enefgy conservation
sufvey and estimated fuel procurement data fef at least hatf the buildings within its
jurisdiction building energy report with the director before December 3-h 1978, and aH
remaining buildings by December 31, 1979, for his review and comment analysis.

Subd. 2. MINI-AUDITS AND MAXI-AUDITS. On or before June 30, 1980. based
upon analysis of the bjrilding energy reports, the director shall indicate to the governing
body of each city and county those buildings upon which a minj-audit. a maxi-audit, or
both, shall be performed. The audit results shall be recorded on a form furnished by the
director, and filed with the director by December 31. 1982.

Subd. 3, APPEAL FROM DECISION OF DIRECTOR. The governing body of
any city or county ma^ appeal the decision of the director pursuant to subdivision 2 by.
submitting in writing jo the director the reasons for the appeal. No appeal may be
considered by the director if received later than three months after notification to the city
or county that a mini-audit or maxi-audil shall be performed; The director shall review all
appeals and respond tg the governing body within one month o[ receipt of the appeal
indicating whether the appeal is granted in full, granted in part, or denied.

Subd. 4. CERTIFICATION OF AUDITORS. The director may certify persons to
perform mini-audits and maxi-audits, and to complete the building energy reports.

Subd. 5. ACCEPTANCE OF EQUIVALENT ENERGY SURVEY. The director
may accept the results of an equivalent energy survey in place of the building energy
report or audits required under this section.

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.126, is amended to read:

116H.126 PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING ENERGY REPORTS AND AUDITS.
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Subdivision L Before January 4-? 1980, Each school district shall complete a s«fvey ef
building energy report for all existing public school buildings which it owns or operates
<niQ wjiicn 3.re nCtitcQ oy on, &QS, coot, OF electric units tft oroer to QCtermin£ ttw csnniuivo
remaining useful tife ef each building; together with the present degree and estimated eest
ef- compliance with the energy conservation standards promulgated pursuant te section
116H.121. Buildings heated by ert ef interruptable gas shaH be surveyed first. The results
ef the energy - conservation survey building energy report shall be recorded on a form
lurnisnco oy inc Qirccior. T\ scnooi oisirict in fly confF&OT witn ctny
OII IGlul QppOIfiled pursuuni tO SCCllOn l Oi(rO t Or Wlttl (fie Sift 1C OUliQlflfi

perform the energy conservation survey: Baeh sehooj district shaH estimate, based upon «
formula specified by the director, the anmta4 savings in feet procurement costs fer existing

ufiu cooling sysicnis, wnicft 9uvi nfis wotiiu oc rcmizcu lor &non puDiio sciiooi
wiifiin trie Qisinci tr n were i fit proveo to eofnpiy wiifi tft^ cncrfiy c on servo. 11 on

standards. Each school district shall file the energy conservation survey and estimated htel
procurement data for at lei>st hftH the pufelie school buildings wtthw the district building
energy reports with the director before December 34r 1978. and ott remaining buildings by
December 31, 1979, for his review and comment analysis.

Subd. 2. MINI-AUDITS AND MAXI-AUDITS. On or before July L 1980. based
upon the analysis of the building energy reports, the director shall indicate to each school
district those buildings upon which a mini-audit, maxi-audit. or both, shall be performed.
The audit results shall be recorded on a form furnished by the director and filed with thg
director by December 31. 1982.

Subd. 3, APPEAL FROM DECISION OF DIRECTOR. Any school district may
appeal the decision of the director pursuant to subdivision 2 by submitting in writing to
the director the reasons for the appeal. No appeal may be considered by the director if
received later than three months after notification to the school district that a mini-audit
QJ- maxi-audit shall be performed. The director shall review all appeals and respond to the
school district within one month of receipt of the appeal indicating whether the appeal is
granted in full, granted in part, or denied,

• Subd. 4. CERTIFICATION OF AUDITORS. The director may certify persons to
perform mini-audits and maxi-audits. and to complete the building energy reports.

Subd. 5, ACCEPTANCE OF EQUIVALENT ENERGY SURVEYS. The director
may accept the results of an equivalent energy survey in place of the building energy
report and audits required under this section.

Subd. 6. SCHOOL DISTRICTS INTENDING TO CLOSE PUBLIC SCHOOL
BUILDINGS. A school district intending to permanently close or otherwise discontinue
use of any existing public school building by January X, 1985. shall not be required to
comply with this section as to those buildings, if a certification of intent to close the
building is filed with the director.

Subd. 7. STUDY OF CAPABILITY OF ENERGY MANAGEMENT
PERSONNEL. The director shall condugt a study of the capabilities and level of trainins
of school district energy management personnel.
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recommendations and shall be submitted to the legislature by January 1. 1980.

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.129, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

116H.129 ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS FOR EXISTING
RESIDENCES. Subdivision 1. Before January 1, 1979, the commissioner of
administration, in consultation with the director and the appropriate standing committees
of the legislature, shall promulgate minimum energy efficiency standards for existing
residences. The standards shall be economically feasible in that the resultant savings in
energy procurement costs, based on current and projected average residential energy costs
in Minnesota as certified by the director in the state register, will exceed the cost of the
energy conserving requirements amortized over the five-year period subsequent to the
incurring of such cost. The costs computed under this section shall include reasonable
inflation and interest factors. Not later thaji January jj 1981. the commission shall amend
the rules to require that energy conserving requirements shall be amortized over a ten year
period.

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.129, Subdivision 6, is amended to
read:

Subd. 6. BUILDING EVALUATORS. By August 1, W9 1980. the commissioner
of administration shall certify evaluators in each county of the state who are qualified to
determine the compliance of a residence with applicable energy disclosure requirements.
The commissioner of administration shall, by rule pursuant to chapter 15, establish
standards for the certification and performance of evaluators and set a fee for the
certification of evaluators which is sufficient to cover the ongoing costs of the program
once it is established. -The commissioner shall encourage the certification of existing
groups of trained municipal personnel and individuals from public service organizations.
Effective August 1, 4979 1980 , each certified evaluator shall, on request of the owner,
inspect any residence and report the degree to which it complies with applicable energy
disclosure requirements. The inspections shall be made within 30 days of the request.

Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.129, Subdivision 7, is amended to
read:

Subd. 7. DISCLOSURE REPORT. Effective October !, 44W 1980. no owner or
agent shall sell by conveyance or contract for conveyance a residence constructed before
January, 1976, without providing to the buyer, prior to the time of sale, a copy of an
energy disclosure report for the residence unless the buyer has been provided a copy of
the form used in making an energy disclosure report and has declared in writing that he
waives his right to a report. If the residence has been evaluated subsequent to April 6,
1978, no new evaluation shall be required for five years after the date of the evaluation, if
a copy of the last evaluation has been delivered to the prospective buyer. The provisions
of this subdivision shall not apply to the sale or conveyance of any residence to a public
body or by a sheriff, constable, marshal or other public or court officer in the
performance of his official duties as such, or to trustees in bankruptcy or any other person
or persons acting under the direction or authority of any court, state or federal, in selling
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a residence, except as to a public sale ordered by a probate court, in which case this
subdivision shall apply.

Sec. 32. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section i 16H.13, is amended to read:

116H.13 CERTIFICATE OF NEED. Subdivision 1. The director shall, pursuant to
chapter 15 and sections 116H.01 to 116H.15, promulgate assessment of need criteria to be
used in the determination of need for large energy facilities pursuant to this section. The
assessment ef »eed criteria fef electric generation facilities and deetne transmission lines
shall be promulgated ne tetef than September 4^ 1975. The assessment ef- need criteria
fefftUethef l&fge energy facilities shati be promulgated ne later than My -H 1976.

Subd. 2. On and after the effective date of the assessment of need criteria adopted
pursuant to subdivision 1, no large energy facility shall be sited or constructed in
Minnesota without the issuance of a certificate of need by the director pursuant to
sections 116H.01 to 1I6H.15 and consistent with the criteria for assessment of need.

Subd. 3. No proposed large energy facility shall be certified for construction unless
the applicant has justified its need. In assessing need, the director shall evaluate:

(1) The accuracy of the long range energy demand forecasts on which the necessity
for the facility is based;

(2) The effect of existing or possible energy conservation programs under sections
116H.01 to 116H.15 or other federal or state legislation on long term energy demand;

(3) The relationship of the proposed facility to overall state energy needs, such as
are described in the most recent state energy policy and conservation report prepared
pursuant to section II6H.11:

(4) Promotional activities which may have given rise to the demand for this facility;

(5) Socially beneficial uses of the output of this facility, including its uses to protect
or enhance environmental quality;

(6) The effects of the facility in inducing future development;

(7) Possible alternatives for satisfying the energy demand including but not limited
to potential for increased efficiency of existing energy generation facilities;

(8) The policies, rules and regulations of other state and federal agencies and local
governments.

Subd. 4. After promulgation of the criteria for assessment of need, any person
proposing to construct a large energy facility shall apply for a certificate of need prior to
construction of the facility. The application shall be on forms and in a manner established
by the director. In reviewing each application the director shall hold at least one public
hearing pursuant to chapter 15. The public hearing shall be held at a location and hour
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reasonably calculated to be convenient for the public. An objective of the public hearing
shall be to obtain public opinion on Che necessity of granting a certificate of need. The
director shall designate an energy agency employee whose duty shall be to facilitate
citizen participation in the hearing process.

Subd. 5. Within six months of the submission of an application, the director shall
approve or deny a certificate of need for the facility. Such approval or denial of the
certificate shall be accompanied by a statement of the reasons for the decision. Issuance
of the certificate may be made contingent upon modifications required by the director.

Subd. 6. Any application for a certificate of need shall be accompanied by a the fee
ftet te exceed $50,000 required pursuant to this subdivision . The maximum fee shall be
$50.000. except for an application for an electric power generating plant as defined in
section 116H.02, subdivision 5, clause (a) or a high voltage transmission line as defined in
section 116H.02J subdivision 5, clause (b). for which the maximum fee shall be $100.000.
The director m^y. require an additional fee to recover the costs of any rehearing. The fee
for a rehearing shall not be greater than the actual cost of the rehearing or the maximum
fee specified above, whichever is less. The director shall establish by regulation rule
pursuant to chapter 15 and sections 116H.01 to 116H.15, a schedule of fees based on the
output or capacity of the facility and the difficulty of assessment of need. Funds collected
in this manner shall be credited to the general fund of the state treasury.

Subd. 7. Other state agencies authorized to issue permits for siting, construction or
operation of large energy facilities shall present their position regarding need and
participate in the public hearing process prior to the issuance or denial of a certificate of
need. Issuance or denial of certificates of need shall be the sole and exclusive prerogative
of the director and said determinations and certificates shall be binding upon other state
departments and agencies, regional, county and local governments and special purpose
government districts except as provided in sections 116C.01 to 116C.08 and 116D.04,
subdivision 9.

Subd. 8. This section shall not apply in any case where the director shall determine
after being advised by the attorney general that its application has been preempted by
federal law.

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116H.15, is amended to read:

116H.15 ENFORCEMENT, PENALTIES. Subdivision I. Any person who violates
sections 116H.Q1 to 116H.15^ 325.985, or 325.986, or any rule or regulation promulgated
hercunder thereunder, or knowingly submits false information in any report required by
sections 116H.01 to 116H.15, 325.985. or 325.986 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Each
day of violation shall constitute a separate offense.

Subd. 2. The provisions of sections 116H.01 to 116H.15J 325.985. and 325.986. or
any rules or regulations promulgated hereunder may be enforced by injunction, action to
compel performance or other appropriate action in the district court of the county
wherein the violation takes place. The attorney general shall bring any action under this
subdivision upon the request of the director, and the existence of an adequate remedy at
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law shall not be a defense to an action brought under this subdivision.

Subd. 3. When the court finds that any person has violated sections 116H.01 to
116H.15! 325.985, or 325.986. or any rule or regulation thereunder, has knowingly
submitted false information in any report required by sections I16H.01 to 116H.I5,
325.985. or 325.986, or has violated any court order issued under sections 1I6H.01 to
116H.15! 325.985. or 325.986. the court may impose a civil penalty of not more than
$10,000 for each violation. These penalties shall be paid to the general fund in the state
treasury.

Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 116H, is amended by adding a section to
read:

I116H.22] FUNDS FOR SCHOOLS AND GOVERNING BODIES. Funds to pay
part or all of the actual costs of maxi-audits and energy conservation measures performed
by or for schools and governing bodies shall be available from legislative appropriations
made for that purpose in accordance with the priorities established in section 35.

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 116H, is amended by adding a section to
read:

|116H.23| PRIORITIES FOR FUNDING. AU applications for funding shall be
made to the director of the Minnesota energy agency. Applications shall be accompanied
by a report on the energy using characteristics of the building and any other information
the director may reasonably require. A school or local government may apply to the
director to receive reimbursement for up to the reasonable costs of mini-audits or
maxi-audits performed pursuant to section 116H.124 or 1-16H. 126. Notwithstanding any
other law to the contrary, schools and local governments which submit their maxi-audits
or mini-audits to the director prior to or on December 31. 1980 may use the stale funds
received to pay part of or all of the reasonable costs of energy conservation measures. In
the event that the applicant receives federal funds pursuant to the National Energy
Conservation Policy Act. P.L. 95-619. which funds are intended to be used to pay part or
all of the costs of a mini-audit or maxi-audit. the applicant shall receive state funds,
which, when combined with federal funds received, equal the reasonable costs of the
mini-audit or maxi-audit. The director shall not prior to December 31. 1980, order
maxi-audits for more than pne-lhird of the buildings for which building energy reports are
submitted.

Sec. 36. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 120.78, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

120.78 FUEL CONSERVATION REPORTS. Subdivision 1. On or before Auguat
45 December 3_j_ of each year each school district shall submit to the commissioner of
education, in such manner and upon such forms as he shall furnish, a comprehensive
report of the energy consumed by the district during the previous school year ending June
30. The report shall include: (1) (fee amount and type ef faeJ consumed te heat.a building
energy report, as defined in section JJ6H.Q2, on each building and other structure
maintained by the district; .(2) the amount of fuel-used to transport students to and from
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school and between schools; and (3) such other information as the commissioner may
require related to the consumption of energy. The report shall be developed by the
commissioner in consultation with the director of the energy agency.

Sec. 37. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 268, is amended by adding a section to
read:

1268371 COORDINATION OF RESIDENTIAL WEATHERIZAT1ON
PROGRAM. Subdivision L The department of economic security is the stale agency to
apply for, receive, and disburse federal money made available to the state by federal law
or rules promulgated thereunder for the purpose of weatherizine the residences of
low-income persons. The commissioner of economic security shall coordinate available
federal money with any state money appropriated for this purpose^

^ 2. The commissioner shall make grants to community action agencies and
other public or private nonprofit agencies for the purpose of weatherizing the residences
of low-income persons. Gram applications shall be submitted in accordance with rules
developed pursuant to 42 JLJ.S.C. Sections 6861 to 6872, any other relevant federal
weatherization program, and rules promulgated by the commissioner.

Subd. 3. The commissioner shall promulgate temporary rules as necessary to
administer the grants program by July 1, 1979 and shall promulgate permanent rules by
July L 1980. The rules shall describe: (a) procedures for the administration of grants, (b)
data to be reported by grajii recipients, and (c) other matters the commissioner finds
necessary for the proper administration of the grant program including compliance with
relevant federal regulations. Weatherization assistance shall be given to households where
the total income does not gxceed 125 percent of the poverty level as updated by the
federal office of management and budget poverty guidelines.

^ 4. REPORTS. The commissioner shall submit reports to the legislature by
March \± 1980. and March ]^ 1981. evaluating the weatherization program. The reports
shall describe: fa) the number of households weatherized, fb) the average cost per
household, fc) any change in energy consumption after weatherization. (d) outreach
efforts, and [e) any other information the commissioner feels is relevant, including
information routinely submitted to the federal government.

Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 325.989, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 3a. Rules promulgated by the director of the energy agency pursuant to
section 325.985, subdivision ^ and section 325.986. subdivision 1 may be enforced by. the
director of the energy agency pursuant to section 1 16H.I5.

Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 394.25, Subdivision 3, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3. WilhJn each such district zoning ordinances or maps may also be adopted
designating or limiting the location, height, bulk, number of stories, size of, and the
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specific uses for which dwellings, buildings, and structures may be erected or altered; the
minimum and maximum size of yards, courts, or other open spaces; setback from existing
roads and highways and roads and highways designated on an official map; protective
measures necessary to protect the public interest including but not limited to controls
relating to appearance, signs, lighting, hours of operation and other aesthetic performance
characteristics including but not limited to noise, heat, glare, vibrations and smoke; the
area required to provide for off street loading and parking facilities; heights of trees and
structures near airports; and to avoid too great concentration or scattering, of the
population. All such provisions shall be. uniform for each class of land or building
throughout each district, but the provisions in one district may differ from those in other
districts. No provision may prohibit earth sheltered construction as defined in section
116H.02. subdivision 3, that complies with all other zoning ordinances promulgated
pursuant to this section.

Sec. 40. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 394.27, Subdivision 7, is amended to
read:

Subd. 7. The board of adjustment shall have the exclusive .power to order the
issuance of variances from the'terms of any official control including restrictions placed
on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the
general purposes and intent of the official- control in cases when there are practical
difficulties or particular hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of any official
control, and when the terms of the variance are consistent with the comprehensive plan.
"Hardship" as used in connection with the granting of a variance means the property in
question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the
official controls; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to his
property not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the
essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall not constitute a
hardship if a reasonable use for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance.
Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 116H.02.
subdivision 3j when in harmony with the official controls. No variance may be granted
that would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the subject
property is located. The board of adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of
variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the public interest.
The board of adjustment may consider the inability to use solar energy systems a
"hardship" in the granting of variances.

Sec. 41. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 451.09, is amended to read:

451.09 STEAM HEAT SYSTEMS; DISCONTINUANCE OR CONVERSION.
Subdivision _L Any steam heat system operated by a public utilities board or commission
in any home rule charter city may be discontinued in whole or in part'at the discretion of
such board or commission. Funds may be expended at the discretion of such board or
commission to compensa'te persons to whom service is'discontinued for the expense of
converting to some other type of heat system. Prior to exercising any of the authority
granted by this section, the public utilities board or commission shall obtain the approval
of the governing body of the city. The authority granted by this section shall apply
notwithstanding any statute, city charter, or other law to the contrary. This section

•Changes or additions Indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



Ch. 2 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1979 1253
EXTRA SESSION

subdivision shall not apply to Austin, Marshall and Virginia.

Subd. 2. A public utilities board or commission operating a steam heat system in a
home rule charter city shall inform the energy agency of its plans to discontinue operation
at least two years prior to the intended date of discontinuance of operation. If the public
utilities board or commission decides to discontinue operation of the steam heat system
prior to July Jj 1981. it shall notify the director of the energy agency within 60 days of its
decision.

Sec. 42. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 462.357, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

462.357 PROCEDURE FOR PLAN EFFECTUATION; ZONING. Subdivision I.
AUTHORITY FOR ZONING. For the purpose of promoting the public health, safety,
morals and general welfare, a municipality may by ordinance regulate the location, height,
bulk, number of stories, size of buildings and other structures, the percentage of lot which
may be occupied, the size of yards and other open spaces, the density and distribution of
population, the uses of buildings and structures for trade, industry, residence, recreation,
public activities, or other purposes, and the uses of land for trade, industry, residence,
recreation, agriculture, forestry, soil conservation, water supply conservation, conservation
of shorelands, as defined in section 105.485, access to direct sunlight for solar energy
systems as defined in section 116H.02, flood control or other purposes, and may establish
standards and procedures regulating such uses. No regulation may prohibit earth
sheltered construction as defined in section 116H.02, subdivision 3^ that complies with ail
other zoning ordinances promulgated pursuant to this section. The regulations may divide
the municipality into districts or zones of suitable numbers, shape and area. The
regulations shall be uniform for each class or kind of buildings, structures or land and for
each class or kind of use throughout such district, but the regulations in one district may
differ from those in other districts. The ordinance embodying these regulations shall be
known as the zoning ordinance and shall consist of text and maps. A city may by
ordinance extend the application of its zoning regulations to unincorporated territory
located within two miles of its limits in any direction, but not in a county or town which
has adopted zoning regulations; provided that where two or more noncontiguous
municipalities have boundaries less than four miles apart,.each is authorized to control the
zoning of land on its side of a line equidistant between the two noncontiguous
municipalities unless a town or county in the affected area has adopted zoning
regulations. Any city may thereafter enforce such regulations in the area to the same
extent as if such property were situated within its corporate limits, until the county or
town board adopts a comprehensive zoning regulation which includes the area.

Sec. 43. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 462.357, Subdivision 6, is amended to
read:

Subd. 6. APPEALS AND ADJUSTMENTS. Appeals to the board of appeals and
adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon compliance with any reasonable
conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has
the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance:
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(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any
order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the
enforcement of the zoning ordinance.

(2) To hear requests for variances from the literal provisions of the ordinance in
instances where their strict enforcement would cause undue hardship because of
circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration, and to grant such
variances only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit
and intent of the ordinance. Undue hardship includes, but is not limited to, inadequate
access to direct sunlight for solar energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth
sheltered construction as defined in section 116H.02. subdivision 3. when in harmony with
the ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments or the governing body as the case
may be, may not permit as a variance any use that is not permitted under the ordinance
for property in the zone where the affected person's land is located. The board or
governing body as the case may be, may permit as a variance the temporary use of a one
family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or governing body as the case may
be may impose conditions in the granting of variances to insure compliance and to
protect adjacerit properties.

Sec. 44. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 462A.02, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. |0; U is further declared that supplies of conventional energy resources are
rapidly depleting in quantity and rising in price and that the burden of these occurrences
falls heavily upon persons of low and moderate income. These conditions are adverse to
the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of this state. It is further declared that it is a
public purpose 12 ensure the availability of financing to be used by low and moderate
income people to install in their dwellings reasonably priced energy conserving systems
using alternating energy resources and equipment.

Sec. 45. APPROPRIATIONS. Subdivision L The sum of SI3.750.000 is
appropriated from the general fund to the agencies and for the purposes indicated in this
section, to be available until June 30, 1981. except as otherwise provided in this section.

Subd. 2. ENERGY AGENCY
(a) Energy audi t s and conservaIi on
measures pursuant to s e c t i on 34 S10.OOP.000
Of t_hj_s_ appropr i a I ion , up to $7 I 3 .700
i s for program admi_n_j_s_t ra t ion .
Approved complemen t ^ up u> 13
unc 1 ass i f i ed pos i t i ons for t h ij^
b i enn iurn only.
(b) Ene rgv account i ng sys tem for
s chop)s and I oca 1 gove rnmen t s. and
t r a i n i n g cour ses for local government
and school personneI on energy
account i ng methods . $40. OOP
f c) Repor t on s tud\ oj_ 1 eve 1 of training
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and c a p a b i 1 i t i es of loca1 governmen t .and
school energy management pe rsonne 1 . to
be submi t ted to l e g i s l a t u r e by
January _!_,_ 1980 S10.0QQ
(d) Rev is i ons of t he ene rgy supp 1 v
conse rva t i on and a I 1 oca t i on p1 an and ruIe
promu1ga t ion pursuan t to Minneso ta
S t a t u t e s . Chapter J_5 S30.000
(e) Mode 1 s o1 a r and e a r t h - s h e I t e r e d
zon i ng ord i nances and s t a t e
bu i Id ijig and e n e rgy code changes
to a c h i eve max imum u t i1i za t i on of ea r th-
s h e 1 t e red cons t rue t ion. These p r o j e c t s
sha II be conducj ed i n c o n s u l t a t i o n w i t h
the b u i l d i n g code d i v i s i on of the
depar tmcnt of admi n i slra t J on. S20.000
(f) Techn i ca1 and non-1 echn i ca I 1 i I e ra t ure
on sol a r energy and e thanoj. a s s i s t a n c e to
solar energy sysI em users . and
coo rd i na t i on of a.du.l t and pos t •
seconda r v e n eĵ &y educa t i on programs $50 . OOP
fe) Research on d i s t r i c t h e a t i n g sys t ems $100.000

Approved complement • 2 unclassified positions for this biennium only,
(h) Enei ncer ing ana Iyses of e x i s t i n g
s team heat sys terns $50.000
(i) Match federaI money for d i s t r i c t
hea t ing sys't em p r o j e c t s $250.000

Money from this appropriation is available for a project when the federal government
issues a letter of intent to finance the project at the rate of $3 of federal money for each
$1 of stale money.

Subd. 3. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
Coordinate r e s i d e n t i a l wea t he r i za t i on
program. pur suan t to sect i on 37 $3.OOP.OOP
No mpr^e than f_i_ye pe rcen t of t h i s
appropr i at ion s h a 1 1 be used for
admini s t rat ive purposes .

Subd. 4. UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
For max i-audi t s conduc t ed
pursuant to Minnesota S t a t u t e s ,
Section II6H.123 $200.000
Th i s appropr i a t i on shal I cance 1 i f
o t h eJL _sj_a I e funds a r e appropr i a t ed
for ijijjs pu rpos e^
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Sec. 46. The appropriation made to the department of administration by Laws
1978. Chapter 786, Section 23, is available until expended.

Approved June 7, 1979.

CHAPTER 3—S.F.No.l

An ad relating to workers' compensation; changing certain insurance rate making
procedures; increasing the membership of the workers' compensation court of appeals;
directing certain studies; providing for certain schedules and lists; increasing certain staff;
relocating workers' compensation court of appeals; changing 'availability and amounts for
certain benefits; changing rehabilitation procedures; changing certain presumptions; changing
basis for attorneys' fees; changing notice provisions; establishing a workers' compensation
reinsurance association; transferring self-insuring duties to the commissioner of insurance;
establishing a reopened case fund; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978,
Sections 79.01, by adding subdivisions; 79.095; 79.10; 79.21; 79.22; 79.25; 175.006,
Subdivision 1; 175.08; 176.011, Subdivisions 9 and 15; 176.021, Subdivision 3; 176.061,
Subdivision 5; 176.081, Subdivision 5; 176.101, Subdivisions 1, 3 and 4; 176.111, Subdivision
1; 176.131, Subdivisions 3, 10 and by adding a subdivision; 176.132, Subdivision 2; 176.135,
by adding a subdivision; 176.141; 176.155, Subdivision 2;-176.179; 176.181, Subdivision 2,
and by adding a subdivision; 176.191; 176.221; 176.231, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 176.235;
176.241; 176.271; 176.391, Subdivision 2; 176.521, Subdivision 1; Chapters 79, by adding
sections; and 176, by adding sections; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 79.05;
79.06; 79.07; 175.092; and 176.101, Subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 79.01, is amended by .adding
subdivisions to read:

Subd. 6. ASSOCIATION. "Association" or "rating association" means the
Workers' Compensation Insurers Rating Association of Minnesota.

Subd. -7. INTERESTED PARTY. "Interested party" means any person or
association acting on behalf of its members who is directly affected by a change in the
schedule of rates and includes the staff of the insurance division.

Subd. 8. SCHEDULE OF RATES. "Schedule of rates" means the rate level
applicable to the various industry groupings or classes, including the risk classifications
thereunder upon which the determination of workers' compensation premiums are based,
including but not limited to all systems for merit or experience rating, retrospective rating,
and premium discounts.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 79, is amended by adding a section to
read:
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